Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Luminar Oceana Limited 05882671
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Companies 932512011
Court

[full name of court]

[ full
‘“’a;‘?;;d‘:e;‘;;”:,‘i’, } / We (a) Alan Michael Hudson and Alan Robert Bloom of 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF

admimistrator(s)  and Tomislav Lukic of 1 Colmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(o) Insert date | (0) 28 April 2012 (b) 26 October 2012
Signed )BVEN////
“ NT

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated L NOY 12

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Ben Stanyon
information in the box opposite but if you
do, 1t wili help Companies House to Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form The contact information that you Rturner2@uk ey com Tel 02079 513095
give will be visible to searchers of the

hie record DX Number DX Exchange

II II III II Il II When you have completed and signed thus form please send 1t to the Registrar of

Companies at

28/1 1/2012 Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardif
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMOSFO4




\\\\]HWHHH!H””'“”““"“”"'" 1 ErnsT R YOUNG

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

Luminar Finance Limited

Registered Number 05293864, High Court Reference 9329 of 2011
Luminar Gems Limited

Registered Number 05882675, High Court Reference 9330 of 2011
Luminar Group Holdings plc

Registered Number 06239034, High Court Reference 9339 of 2011
Luminar Lava Ignite Limited

Registered Number 05882669, High Court Reference 9334 of 2011
Luminar Leisure Limited

Registered Number 03802937, High Court Reference 9333 of 2011
Luminar Liquid Limited

Registered Number 05882674, High Court Reference 9326 of 2011
Luminar Oceana Limited

Registered Number 05882671, High Court Reference 9325 of 2011
(All in Administration) (together “the Group")

Ernst & Young LLP
1 More London Place
London SEL 2AF

Tel 0207951 2000
Fax Q207951 1345
www ey com/fuk

26 November 2012

Ref AH/AB/TL/BS/RT
Direct ine 0207 951 3095

Rebecca Turner

Riurner2@uk ey com

Registered office address:

C/O Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

| write, 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, to provide creditors with a report on
the progress of the Administrations  This report covers the penod from 13 December 2011 to 27 Cctober
2012 and should be read in conjunction with the Jomt Administrators’ previous reports dated 12

December 2011 and 25 May 2012

On 27 Octeber 2011 Luminar Group Holdings plc (“Plc”) entered Administration and on 28 October 2011
Luminar Finance Limited ("Finance"), Lumnar Leisure Limited (“Leisure”), Luminar Liquid Limited
{"Liquid™), Luminar Gems Limited {"Gems”), Luminar Oceana Limited (“Oceana”) and Luminar Lava
lgnite Limited ("Lava Ignite”) entered Administration A Hudson, A Bloom and T Lukic of Emst & Young
LLP were appointed to act as Administrators  The appointments were made by the Directors under the
provisions of paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 Under the terms of the
appointments, any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Administrators can be done by any

of them

ADMOOFO3 (201D) INVESTOR N PLOMLF

Tie UKBrm E-nst & Young LLP 5 o bm ed babskity

pat thershin reqisterog in Enghand and Wales with
segistered numbers GC3G00O0! and 15 a me miber honof
Erns & Young Giobat Limtteg A hist of members names
153 il for i pechon at | More London P ate
Londen SE: ZAF tin ftm$ priocipal prace of husiness
and registeted ofice




Hul”[[“Hlll”|’HHHH”””“HHH]W' Ell ERNST & YOUNG 2

-
L. 2
e

Reminder of background

Prior to the appointments, the Group was the largest nightclub operator in the United Kingdom  The
Group employed ¢ 3,056 people nationally, pnmarily on a part time basis

The Group's operating portfolio at the dates of appointment compnsed 70 trading nightclubs together
with 9 non-trading sites The key operational companies i the Group, all of which are now (in
administration, are detalled below

Primary trading entities

» Lumnar Gems Limited
Trading entity, operated 21 independent unbranded nightclubs nationally
» Luminar Liguid Limited
Trading entity, operated the Ligud and Envy brands from 27 mghtclubs nationally
» Luminar Oceana Ltd
Trading entity, operated the Oceana brand from 13 mightclubs nationally, including two on a licence
arrangement
» Luminar Lava Ignite Ltd
Trading entity, operated the Lava and Ignite brands, with 9 nightclubs nationally
Other entities
» Lumnar Finance Limited
Borrowing entity within the Group
» Luminar Group Holdings Pic
Listed entity and ulimate holding company n the Group
» Luminar Leisure Limited

Purchasing, contraching and principle employing entity in the Group

The Group had a complicated structure, consisting of an additional 59 companies outside of the
Administration process For further information, a simplified structure chart of the Group can be found at
Appendix 1




H”m“””“”"”““HHIIIHH““””W“ £ ERNST & YOUNG 3

Summary of Progress

Sale of business and assets
As discussed 1n our last report, a sale of the business and assets was successfully completed on @
December 2011 to Ranimul 2 Limited {"the Purchaser”) for a total consideration of up to £33 9m  As

detailed below, ¢ £15 9m was paid on completion with the balance being due on both a deferred and
contingent basis

Sale of business and assets consideration summary

Consideration : . Upfront (E) Detarrad (£) Contingant (£) Tota! (E)

Cash floats 488 592 488,592
Contracts 1 1
Goodwill 1 1
Fixtures, fittngs & equipment 1581 000 1,581,000
Intellectual property 1 1
Motor wehicles 4 997 4,997
Piant & machinery 1 1
Properties 12,550 000 14 200,000 3,700,025 30,450,025
Stock 1 305 006 1,305,006
[Totat Canslderation : 15,029,599 ~ '+ 14,200,000 3,700,025 33,828,624
Collected to date (15,929,599) {8,200,000) (1,190,750) (25.320,349)
Uncollectible consideration provsion (822,225) (822 225)
Collactibie Consldoration i ‘ 0 . - 8,000,000 °: ° 1,687,050{ ° 7,687,050

Since our last report to creditors, a further ¢ £6 9m of deferred consideration and ¢ £1 2m of contingent
consideration has been collected A summary of the total realisations to date of ¢ £25 3m on an entity
by entity basis 1s set out below

Consideration recelved as at 27 October 2012

L Endt T L~

Consderadon Gemsfr) | Lava lgriw (B} | L__glwn—ff{x Liguid (f) - [ Oceans (6} " Yol ]
Cash floats 95 076 57 726] 190 090 145 700 488 592
Contracts 1 1
Goodwill 1 1
Fixtures fithngs & eguipment 344 079 34 545 1 628 538 573 837 1,581,000
Intellectual property 1 1
Motor wehicles 4 997 4,997
Plant & machinery 1 1
Properties - Liptront 2376698 172 475 5 022 356 4 976 471 12,550,000
Properties - Deferred 1 489 023 152 182 3 625 345 2933 450 8,200,000
Properties - Contingent 346 300 272 225 572 225 Q 1,190,750
Stock 241 061 166 410 377198 520 337 1,305,006

oal 4,894,237 $88, 544 B063] 10418781 |z 6,143 Ta6 Sy 320,340

Deferred consideration

It was agreed that ¢ £14 2m of the sale consideration was to be paid on a deferred basis, with £2 2m
being payable in monthly instalments of ¢ £240,000 per month, ending in September 2012 To date, ¢
£8 2m has been collected in this regard

The balance of £6m 1s payable on 30 December 2012

As detailed in our last report, deferred consideration 1s subject to interest charges, which are floating

charge assets in the Admmnistrations  To date ¢ £591,000 has been realised in this regard for the benefit
of creditors



H””“H”'”“HMHWHHIIH””"”“'“ £l ERNST & YOUNG 4

Contingent consideration

As discussed 10 our last report, a further ¢ £3 7m of the sale consideration is contingent on the
successful assignment of 46 leasehold premises to the Purchaser

To date, 15 assignments have been agreed, which have crystallised ¢ £1 2m of the contingent
consideration for the benefit of the creditors A further 24 are still being negotiated We are in regular
dialogue with the Purchaser and understand that they are making good progress in their negotiations
with the majonty of the remaining Landlords

The uncollectable provision of ¢ £822k relates to

« 7 sttes where it has not been possible for the Purchaser to obtain an assignment of the leases,
accounting for cantingent consideration of ¢ £398k, and

» 4 sites which are proving problematic to assign, accounting for contingent consideration of ¢

£424k

Following deduction of the provisions discussed above, we anticipate potental additional realisations of
¢ £1 7min respect of the contingent consideration, with the possibility of a resolution 1n respect of the
problematic sites increasing this sum further

Administrators Trading

To date, the Joint Administrators have generated a profit of ¢ £413,656 for the trading penod ended 9
December 2011 This figure has reduced by ¢ £73,000 from our last report to creditors following further
settlement of Administration trading commitments and rental payments The trading autcome 1s

summarnsed in further detail below

O o Enﬁty . D o * ' . .
RoceiptiPayment (£} Goms Lava ignita Leisure Liguid Oceana otz
Rent & seruce charge income 10 959 12974 100 384 18811 {763) 142,384
Sale of stock 241 061 166 410 - 377,198 520 337 1,305,006
Trading revenue 2 393,688 1299 282 448 957 3437 429 4419 442 11,998,787
Total receipls 2,545,708 1,478,866 549,341 3,833,438 4,939,016 13,446,167
Capital expendilure (50 202; (11 466) (51 754) (77 155) (316 087) (506,664)
Employee casis (538 076) (294 685) {723 520) {672 046) {886 699) (3,125,026}
Ewent & promational costs (175 409) {183 424) - {279 421) {480 230} {1,128,484)
Farce majaure (127 348) (79 722) (121 343) (148,329) [476.752)
Insurance (75 933) {71 614) (66 244) {66 275) {280,067}
Retention of tile (222 691) (163,01 1)) - (351 967) 412 0BY) {1 148,758)
Rent rales & seruce charges (215 006) {4 291) 49 872) {203 048) (135 725) {613,042)
Suppliers (1 069 929) {702 237) {2312 007) {1 651 006) {2117 539) {5,752 7189)
Total payments [2,474,585) (1,515,480) (1,037,263) {3,422,231) {4,562973) (13,032,511)
Profitijioss) 171,113 {36,784) (487 812) 411 207 356,043 413 656
Management recharge (92 803) 19912 487 912 {222 528) (192 684)

Trading cutcome 78,510 {18,882) - 188 889 163,359 413,656

Trading receipts

1o date, the Joint Administrators have realised ¢ £13 4m of recelpts In relation to the trading perod ¢
£11 9m of these receipts were generated from trading sales, an increase of ¢ £209k since our last report
following further debtor collections ¢ £336k of debtor balances remain outstanding These are
discussed further on page 6 of this report




—

”””IH'“““H””H”HH“””'HHH“' £l ERNST & YOUNG

In addition, the Joint Admunistrators have collected ¢ £142,364 in relation to rent, service charges and
insurance from sub-tenants This has increased by ¢ £27k since our last report

As discussed in our last report, the sale of the business and assets included a consideration of ¢ £1 3m
in respect of stock purchased duning the Admimistration trading period

Capital expenditure
As previously mentioned, capital expenditure incurred mcluded the refurtishment of Oceana Kingston
during the trading period as well as other ad hoc maintenance and projects required to remedy any

health and safety compliance 1ssues across the portfolio

The ¢ £11k increased expenditure since our last report is due to finalising unpaid capital expenditure
commitments n relation to the trading penod

Employees

There has been no change to the previously reported position

Events & promotions

There has been no change to the previously reported position

Force majeure and duress payments

There has been no change to the previcusly reported position

Insurance

As discussed n our last report, due to a large number of historic clatms and two fatalities at the
Northampton mightclub prior to the Administration appointments, the insurance premium for the trading
pernod was ¢ £250,000, which was considerably higher in proportion to the premium paid pre-
appointment In addition, we have made insurance payments to leasehold landlords for the period of ¢
£30.000

We continue to receive personal injury claims for the pre-appointment trading penod, which our
insurance brokers, JLT, are managing on our behalf These are all non-preferential ¢claims and we are
currently aware of 144 personal injury claims totalling c £2 2m

To date, 19 claims have been received and investigated which relate to the Administration trading period
The excess on the insurance policy I1s £15,000 per clam Any successful claims (up to these amounts)

will therefore rank as an Administration expense

JLT are currently exploning a strategy for all personal injury claims for the trading peniod to be
crystalised We will further update creditors in this regard in our next report

Rent, rates and service charges

The Joint Administrators have made payments of ¢ £613,042 in respect of rent and service charges for
leasehold premises in the portfolio during the trading period This figure has increased since our last
report following a re-apportionment of rent and service charge between the Joint Administrators and the
Purchaser following a reconciliation process




“H”l“””H“'HMIHHHHHIH"“””“' Ell ERNST & YOUNG 6

Following completion of the reconciliation exercise, we anticipate that future payment in relation to rent
and service charges will be mimimal

Stock and retention of title

There has been no change to the previously reported position

Suppliers

Payments made to suppliers of the Group dunng the trading period total ¢ £5 8m This expenditure
included cleaners, food and consumables suppiters, secunty, cash collection agencies and utility
providers and has increased by ¢ £47Kk since our last report following settlement of additional trading

commitments

With the exception of the ubility providers, we do not anticipate any further matenal payments in this
regard

Management recharge

Leisure was the principle purchasing, contracting and employing entity in the Group It was therefore
operated as a cost centre and encompassed the head office functions of finance, HR, IT, marketing and
sales

In accordance with the Groups histonc accounting policy, these costs have been recharged to the

varicus trading entities in the Group that utiised the goods and services dunng the Administration trading
period

Other Realisations

The Joint Administrators have collected ¢ £3 6m of other realisations, as detaled below

oatica égéwﬁ‘? ‘p‘,‘f’%‘ﬁaf'gx.l&- B s e A S T 1 WM IS it B T e o
STy etk S A SR O s T Financa (), - L. fiGemslc] ¢ [ Lava ignite (€) J~Lelsurs (£} |- Liquld {£} %[ “Oconna [E}°**%Plo (F) 5 { Total
Book debis 85 809 156 75 553 555 781 1 538 61212 763 188
Cash in transit & exchangs coinage 337 848 137 B&8) 337 500 583 356 318 1,332 776
Motar Vehicles 8 4001 & 400
Prepayments 324 053 324 053
Ratas retunds 27 248 36 752 473184 544 922 1,082 085
$Shara scheme relunds 103 230] 103 230
Sundry incoma 4 722 23 090 27 812
Tota} - & - N ~ ~ 68508 388 332 254,714 ETEECE) @75, 144| "L 982452 - 103,230] 3,641,544

Debtors

To date, the Joint Administrators have collected ¢ £763,188 in respect of debtors, an increase of ¢
£111k since our last report

After deductions for known bad debts, outstanding debtors for the Group totai ¢ £336k These debtors
refate to both pre-appointment book debts and invoices that were raised during the Admimistration
trading period




—

4
-

H}““HHH”HHIIIIIIlmnl“’”"“' El ERNST & YOUNG 7

These outstanding balances are subject to contractual disputes with promotion companies or sub-
tenants We are working with our lawyers to pursue these debts and will update creditors further in
future reports

Rating revaluations & prepayments

To date, we have collected ¢ £1 0B2m In rates refunds, an increase of ¢ £213k since our last report
Further realisations are expected in this regard, however, we are unable to estimate this figure at
present

The Joint Administrators have recently engaged a specialist agent, on a success fee basis, to undertake
a review of hustoric utiities payments made by the Companies and attempt to dentify and recover
overpayments We will update creditors will any success of this project in our next report

With the exception of the above, there have been no further additional realisations since our last report
to creditors

Other 1Ssues
Taxation

Since our last report, the Joint Administrators have submitted tax returns for the Companies for the
trading period

We confirm that there were sufficient historic losses within the Group to offset the vast majonty of gains
made dunng the penod of Administration and that there was no corporation tax payable on the disposal
of the Group’s business and assets As a result, total corperation tax payments tc date have been
imited to ¢ £40

Group subsidiaries

At the dates of appointment there were a further 59 companies in the Lurminar Group structure

We are continuing to work with the directors of these companies in order to rationalise the group A total
of 21 companies have now been dissolved with a further 14 awaiting strike off

The Structure Chart in Appendix A shows the current status of all of the companies In the wider group




—

”””HIHHIMH”””]WH““'“”“1” Zll ERNST & YOUNG

Receipts and Payments Accounts

We detail below a consolidated receipts and payments account for the Group from 27 October 2011 to
26 October 2012

A detaled breakdown of the Joint Administrators receipts and payments by entity for the penod from 27
October 2011 to 26 October 2012 are attached at Appendix 2 These do not reflect estimated future
realisations or costs

Eslimated io
Raahse par
Floating Charge Floalng Charge Statement of
Fixed Charga (Tdrg) Other) Total Afairs

RECEIPTS E £ E £ E

Bank wieresl 12 B54 26 528009 LLRE RO

Book dems 763 188 M4 TEI 18044 5173 252

Cash foats 458 591 95 480 53135

Cash a trangit 11173774 1117 521 310

Cantracls 100 190

Cefarrad consiceralon intarest 580 905 60 590 903 60

Exchange cownage 22103800 221 032 00

Fixtures fitings & equipmant t 58100000 t 53100000 500 000

Freehold propeny 1153284700 11 532 847 00

Geodwlt 100 100 46 575 DOD

Leasehaold property 10 407 904 00 10 407 504 0¢

Licence prepaymenis 324 052 4 32405184

Motor whucles 13 397 DO 1339700

NewCo apportionments (8 576 BY) (8 57683}

Pizgnl & machinery 100 109

Rates refunds 110879336 11037933

Reni deposiis 8026 22 02622

Scheme rafunds 103 230 45 10323048

Share sale consideration 500 500

Stock 1305 006 26 1305 00626 1 547 507

Sundry iIncome 34 434 28 3428

Unallocated wncome 000 00

VAT Payable 92 101 97 92 101497

Trading Recw pts

Rart and senice charge income 142 363 83 142 363 63 1798162

Trachng sales 14998 797 49 11998 197 49

Toul 1 953,606 26 13 446 167 18 G 4BABD7 31 41 AGA 55148 58 116631 00

PAYMENTS

Joun| Adminig Leaters fees 175408100 1708572 50 3052,660 50

Joinl Adrmunistraions leas (pre-appointment) 190 %09 00 56427 50 247 33650

Jonl Admurestralorns disburssmanis 81 D57 45 81,057 45

Agents feas 198 053 75 196 053 78

Bank charges 120 1606 30 1 607 %0

Consideration lor shares 500 S0

Corparation lax 928 398

rrecoverable VAT 27T 163 29 27T 163 9

Legal fees 872 162 32 24019086  1,21295318

Rationalisation expansas toso 13 T O80T

Secured cradiors 17 000G 000 00 17 000 000 00

VAT Recorable 88 149 52 223 844 37 M19%4 04

Jrading Payments

Gank charpes 40 000 0d 40 000 00

Claaning 485 680 2% 4B5 €80 25

Consumables 130 867 53 130 867 53

Employee experses 41 660 98 41669 86

Employee salanes & wages 3083 35 114 3083 356 11

E£vwenl & promolionat cosis 1128 483 78 112848178

Food & beverage supplies 3029118 54 Jo29 116 54

Force majeurs paymanls 476 751 87 476 751 47

Health & safety 28053 20 80530

Hire of equipment 154 958 09 154 959 09

Insurance 280068 T8 280 066 76

iT cosls 106 931 12 106 831 12

Lcancing faes 25685 88 25 6A5 08

Relurtbishmant costs 282 889 81 282 889 &1

Reluse collection costs 83062 87 6306287

Repars & manienance 185721 %6 WS TN H

Rent and rates 613041 75 613041 75

Retention of Litie paymeanis 1149 758 05 1149758 03

Secunty costs 91591510 915 915 10

Subcontractors 50 347 95 50 347 9%

Sundry experises 168 244 08 1608 244 08

Uublies 581908 10 581508 10

Tola 20 005 913 04 13 032 511 16 2 38204113 35410 465 38

Cash at Bank 1947 693 22 413855 22 408676663 6448 11607




H“““”H’|““”[H|IIIIHIH”“l“ QERNST&YOUNG g

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

The Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on a time-cost basis by the secured creditors  During the
period from 27 October 2011 to the 26 October 2012, the Administrators have incurred time costs of
£4.468,817 48 Of this sum, £2 991,742 00 has been drawn with the approval of the secured creditors

Due to insufficient Fixed Charge realisations in respect of Finance and Pic, with the permission of the
secured creditors, our fees In relation to these companies have been drawn from other Group entities
These recharges will not affect distributions to floating charge creditors

An analysis of the time spent I1s attached as Appendix 3 to this report At Appendix 4 there Is a statement
of the Admurustrators' policy in relation to charging time and disbursements

N e Charged to Date Drawn to Date

LEntity 7 0 a0 e I (g) (£) o &
Lumnar Finance Limited £26,500 82 £15,485 00
Luminar Gems Limited £1076,644 52 £756,915 00
Luminar Group Holdings Plc £101,850 74 £61,526 00
Luminar Lava Ignite Limited £812,403 32 £616,499 50
Luminar Leisure Limited £268,634 82 £137.485 00
Luminar Liguid Limited £1,120,220 85 £752619 50
Lunminar Oceana Limited £1,062 562 41 £651,212 00
Total i dn . [ i e o . £4,468,817.48 |’ :£2,991,742.00

As discussed in our last report, A M Hudson, AR Bloom and T Lukic were also appointed as Joint
Administrators over Lummar Dancing (2006) Limited {"Oancing”), Luminar Holdings bimited {"Holdings”)
and Luminar [P (2} Limited (“IP2"} on 28 October 2011  These Administrations were concluded in
September 2012 Total fees of £38,921 50 were drawn in relation to Dancing, IP 2 and Holdings prior to
the Adninistrators ceasing to act Due to insufficient Fixed Charge realisations in respect of Dancing,
IP2 and Holdings, with the permission of the secured creditors, our fees in relation to these companies
have been drawn from other Group entities These recharges will not affect distributions to floating
charge creditors

During the period from 27 October 2011 to the 26 October 2012, the Administrators have incurred
expenses totalling £82,628 27 plus VAT Of this sum, £81,057 45 was drawn in July 2012 An analysis
of the expenses charged, In addition to an analysis of Category 2 disbursements by entity {ie, those
disbursements paid to the Joint Adminustrators’ firm) is attached as Appendix 3

O - [T ¥
Aok
T

- Category1 | Drawnto ' | Category2 :| Drawnto.

“Entity 05 W ooe 0 0 % .40 = |-Expenses’: - { Date ‘- i*' ['Expenses . |'Date SN
Luminar Finance Limited £403 89 £0 00 £0 00

Luminar Gems Limited £18,136 04 £18,079 61 £393 40 £393 40
Luminar Group Holdings Pl £4 267 50 £3,82385 £45 90

Luminar Lava Igrite Limited £11,626 00 £11623 19 £1,276 20 £1,276 20
Luminar Leisure Limited £8.522 33 £8,380 89 £0 00

Luminar Liguid Limited £15,198 61 £15 180 74 £2,228 61 £2,142 81
Luminar Oceana Limited £19,550 74 £19,177 61 £979 05 £979 05

P

sTotal - - w77 o T . C | TETT, 70541 | T £76,265.99

T.L1£4,92346 1 4 £4,791.46




.“HmH“lHMHH“””HH”'“““”“' Zl ERNST & YOUNG 10

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information regarding the
Administrators' remuneration or expenses, or to apply to court on the grounds that the costs are
constdered to be excessive (Rules 2 48A and 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986) Further information
Is provided in Appendix 5

Pre-administration costs

As previously stated the Administrators’ proposals dated 12 December 2011 included a statement of pre-
administration costs which were outstanding at the date on which the company entered administration
On 26 March 2012, payment of the unpaid costs, totalling £247,336 50 was approved by the secured
creditors and drawn from the Administration estates




.4/“"":

l”“'m““l”ll“HH“HHH””“HHI" S Eener & Younc )

Secured Creditors

Lloyds Banking Group PLC 1s the secunity trustee for the syndicated foans The secured creditors also
include, Barclays Bank PLC and the Royal Bank of Scotland PLC

These borrowings were secured by fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Graup together with
cross guarantees between entities  As at 27 October 2011 the secured creditors indebtedness was ¢

£112 4m It is stil estimated that the secured creditors will experience a significant shortfall following
distribution of the net fixed and floating charge reahsations from the Administrations

Preferential Creditors

There has been no change to the preferential creditor position since our last report, these are still
estimated to be nil

Non-preferential Creditors

Whilst claims continue to be submitted, the current levels of non-preferential creditor balances are set
out below

s TYgtee aEet Y. < Entity ) . ] “¥-Total (£;,000)
Luminar Finance Limited 659,985
Luminar Gems Limited 106,199
Luminar Group Haolding PLC 2,551
Luminar Lava & Ignite Limited 1,071
Luminar Leisure Limited 45,882
Lurminar Liguid Limited 25,971
Luminar Oceana Limited 37,737
Total 879,396

The non preferential creditors will recetve a dividend via the Prescribed Part This 1s discussed In further
detall below The total creditor balance includes known inter-company loans, trade creditors, taxation
and personal injury claims



-

”H“””HW'HHHHIIIH”“”'”'”“" Ell ERNST & YOUNG 12

The Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part 1s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for non-preferential creditors
pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 The Prescribed Part applies to floating charges
created on or after 15 September 2003

In a number of Group companies, the non-preferential creditors will be entitled 1o a dvidend from the
Prescribed Part funds

We have prepared a financial model to track the flow of the Prescribed Part distribution through the
Group that anses as a result of the Intra group loans  The purpose of this exercise was to identfy where
Prescribed Part funds flow to other Companies In the Group that are not already in Administration  The
intra-group balances have now been finalised with the Directors and total £2bn in non-preferential
claims, the majority of which (£1 8bn) vests with companies in Administration

The Joint Administrators currently estimate, to the best of their knowledge and belief, that

»  The value of the net property of Finance wili be £407,746 and the value of the Prescribed Part will

be £84,549

»  The value of the net property of Gems will be £518,348 and the value of the Prescribed Part will be
£106.670

»  The value of the net property of Plc will be £138,341 and the value of the Prescnbed Part will be
£30,668

» The value of the net property of Lava lgnite will be £87,648 and the value of the Prescribed Part will
be £20,530

» The value of the net property of Leisure will be £1,139,127 and the value of the Prescribed Part will
be £230,825

»  The value of the net property of Liquid will be £1,683,688 and the value of the Prescribed Part will
be £339,738

» The value of the net property of Oceana will be £1,604,690 and the value of the Prescnibed Part will
be £323,938

Distributions to Creditors

As discussed above, we estimate distributions via the Prescnibed Part to non-preferential creditors from
all compantes in the Group

There remain a number of Issues to be resolved before we can provide a more accurate estimate of the
Prescrbed Part distributions and the potential impact on recoveres, which includes,

« Realisation of the remaining floating charge assets, including debtors, rates refunds and
deferred consideration Interest  This will be at the beginning of 2013 at the earliest

« Further verification of the leve! of intra-group habihties, which are likely to reduce as part of the
ongoing rationalisation process

« Confirmation of the level of external creditors which will, in part, be dependent on the success in
assigning the leases to the Purchaser

We will update creditors in this regard in our next report




o

H”“IH”“HI“H“]H”“”H|||HHI||H' S Eensr e Younc i}

| will report to you again in six months’ time  In the intenm, should you have any queries, please do not
hesitate to contact my colleague Rebecca Turner on the above details

Yours faithfully
for the Group {in Admnistration)

A M Hudson
Jomt Administrator

Enc Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account
Summary of Joint Admimistrators’ Time-Costs and Category 2 Disbursements
Joint Admunistrators’ Policy on Fees and Disbursements

A M Hudson 15 hcensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practittoner by The Association of Chartered Certified
Accountants A R Bloom and T Lukic are licensed in the Unded Kingdom o act as insclvency practiioners by The Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales The affairs, business and property of Lummar Dancing Finance, Lurmina Finance
Limited Lurminar Gems Limited Luminar Group Holdings Pic Luminar Lava Ignite Limied Luminar Lessure Limited Lurminar
Liquid Limtted Lurainar Qceana Limited and Liguid Nightclub Limited ( the Companies”) are being managed by the Joint
Administrators A M Hudsen, A R 8loom and T Lukic who act as agents of the Companies only and without personal hability

We may collect, use, transfer store or otherwise process (collectively  Process™) information that can be linked to specific
individuals {‘Persenal Data’) We may Process Personal Data in vangus junsdictions in accordance with applicable law and
professional regulations incluging (without imitation) the Data Protection Act 1998




(040Z) €0IBONTY

T A N A i Ve A bl Wb i U
T Lt hauc) @ Sackny -

WaNDT g Dy u

SIPLD LN = M 8 T Sndagmrny .

SRS Tui T IO WA .
g
T St A it Bt S 2 Bty .

ST PR LT LARB Ry pexseddn Ly, ¥ g D
[FRSIE T Y .
SAOCRS TR .

L]
[P

s TEATE o)
o g 2 n gy
L iy e

} X|pueddy




Luminar Finance Limited (in Administration)

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 28 October 2011 to 26

October 2012
Estimated to
Realise per
Floating Charge Floating Charge Statement of
Fixed Charge (Trading} (Other) Total Affars
£ £ £ £ £

RECEIPTS
Bank interest 228 82 228 82
Book debts 68909 20 68,509 20
Total 000 000 69,138 02 69,138 02 0 00
PAYMENTS
VAT Recenable 1927 64 1,927 64
Totat 000 000 1,927 64 1,927 64
Cash at Bank 000 000 67 210 38 67 210 38

Notes
1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

2 Due to insufficient realisations in Finance and with the permission of the Secured Creditors

- Fixed charge Joint Administrators fees totaling £15,485 00 were drawn from Liguid

- Fixed charge pre-appointment Joint Admnistrators fees totalling £2 515 00 were drawn from Gems

ADMOSFD3 (2010)



Luminar Gems Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 28 October 2011 to 26

RECEIPTS

Bank interes!

Book debts

Cash foats

Cashn transit

Deferred consigeranon interast
Exchange coinage

Fixiures filtings & equipment
Freehold propery

Leasehold propeny

Rates refunds

Stock

Sundry incoma

VAT payable

Trading Recelpts

Rent and seruce charge incoma
Trading sales

Total

PAYMENTS

Joint Admunisirators fees

Joint Admirusirators fees (pre-appaintment)
Joint Admimistrators disbursements
Agents fees

Bank charges

Inira Group lean

Imecoverabte VAT

Legal fees

Secured creditors

VAT Recenable

Trading Payments

Bank charges

Cleaning

Consumables

Employes expenses
Employee salanes & wages
Ewent & promational costs
Food & bewerage supplies
Force majeure pay ments
Heallh & safety costs
Hire of equipment
Insurance

IT costs

Licensing fees
Managament recharges
Refuse collechon costs
Rent and rales

Repairs and maintenance
Retention of Litle

Secunty Costs

Sundry expensas
Utiities

Tolal

Cash at Bank

Notes

1 Receipts and paymenls are stated net of VAT

2 With the permission of the Secured Creditors, Gems has
£18,582 50 on behalf of other Group entities

October 2012

Floating
Charge
Fixed Charge (Trading)
£ £
272169
1514 640 20
2 699 380 59
241 060 0
10 958 90
2393 687 78

Fleating

Change

{Other} Total
£ £

4776 58 7,498 21
155 50 1556 50

05 075 69 85,075 90
279 564 26 279,564 26
11717362 117,173 62
56 285 00 58,285 00
344 G679 00 344,079 00
1,514,640 20

2,699,380 59

27 247 &7 27,247 67
241,060 99

286521 2,865 21
000

10,958 80
2,393,687 78

Estimated to
Realise per
Statement of

Affairs
E
846 923

108 585

9425000

275 288

4,216,742 48 2,645,707 67

929,222 83 7,791 672 98

10,655,800

403 438 00
65,144 50

060

177 34475
2 BOO 000 00
14 Q20 06

10,000 00
81853 71
22 180 32
862 93
537 213 37
175 408 56
595 852 32
127 347 88
T B67 89
1780 24
75933 20
14 333 32
1738 93
92,603 26
13 637 15
245005 92
42334 50
222 690 98
206 110 87
1561870
106 643 76

35347700 756 91500
1652300 81,667 50
18473 H 18,473 01
4748 06 4,748 06

210 270

10000000 100 000 00
6911246 69,112 46
4340628 220,751 03

2,400,000 00
1190035 25,820 44

10,000 00
81,853 71
22,380 32
862 83
537 213 37
175,408 56
565,852 32
127,347 88
7,867 89
1,760 24
75,033 20
14,333 32
1,738 93
92,603 26
13,637 15
215,005 62
42,334 50
222,690 88
206,110 87
15,618 70
106,643 76

3,459,947 81 2,567,167 81

617,642 26 6,644 TB7 98

756 794 57 78 509 86

311580 57 1146 88500

paid pre-appointment Joint Administrators fees totalling

3 Gems 1s currently owed £100 000 from Lava Ignite 1n respect of intra-group ioans affected in Administration

ADMOSFO3 (2010}




Luminar Group Holdings PLC (in Administration)

Joint Adminmistrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 28 October 2011 to 26
October 2012

Estimated to
Realise per
Floating Charge  Floating Charge Statement of
Fixed Charge (Trading} (Other) Total Affars
£ £ £ £ £

RECEIPTS

Bank interest 2182 22 2,182 22

Book debts 000 550 600

Cash in transit 0 o0 9 301

Intra-Group loan (Leisure) 000 000

NewCo apport:onments (8,576 83) (8,576 83)

Rent deposis 9026 22 9,026 22

Scheme refunds 103 230 45 103,230 45

Sundry income 1017 38 1,017 38

VAT Payable 58,108 28 58,108 25

Total 000 000 164,987 69 164,987 69 559,301 00

PAYMENTS

Joint Admunistrators fees 8 000 00 8,000 00

Joint Administrators disbursements 382395 3,823 85

Bank charges 278 74 278 74

Consideration for shares 500 500

Corporation tax 3928 3928

Rationalisation expenses 708073 7.080 73

VAT Recenable 9,503 36 9,503 36

Total ¢ 00 000 28,731 06 28,731 06

Cash at Bank 000 000 136,256 63 136 256 63

Notes

1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT
2 Due to insufficient realisations in Finance and with the permission of the Secured Creditors
- Fixed charge Jomnt Admimistrators fees totalling £53,526 00 were drawn from Oceana

- Fixed charge pre-appomntment Joint Administrators fees totalling £6,474 00 were drawn from Gemns

ADMO9SF03 (2010)




Luminar Lava Ignite Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 28 October 2011 to 26

October 2012
Estinated 1o
Floating Floating Realise per
Charge Charge Statement of
Fixed Charge (Trading) (Other) Total Affarrs
€ £ E £ £

RECEIPTS
Bank interest 222 22 1655 22 1,877 44
Book debts 75552 55 75,552 55 1166 071
Cash floats 57 726 42 57,726 42
Cash n transit 12017307 120173 07 60173
Deferred consideration interes! 9629 69 9629 69
Exchange comage 17 515 00 17,515 00
Fixiures fitlings & equipment 34 545 00 34,545 00
Freehold properly 292 514 22 292,514 22
Intra-Group loan 0000000 300,000 00 1 850000
Leasehcld property 304 368 00 04,368 00
Rates refunds 3675175 36,751 78
Stock 166 410 1 166,410 11 221 485
Sundry Income 472187 472187
VAT payable 206 98 206 98
Trading Recelpts
Renl and serwce charge income 12973 71 12,873 71
Trading sales 1299 281 80 1299 28180
Total 597,104 44 1 478 665 62 658,477 §5 1,734,247 &1 3,297,729
PAYMENTS
Joint Administeators fees 344 402 50 272097 00 616,499 50
Joint Administrators fees {pre-appointment) 34 597 50 14 503 00 49,500 50
Joint Administrators disbursements 1280839 42,898 39
Agents fees 11285 52 11,285 52
Bank charges 030 080 120
Irrecoverable VAT 56 745 21 56,745 31
Legal fees 96 666 89 1787447 11454138
VAT Recenable 2225 50 8011059 82,336 09
Trading Payments
Bank charges 10 000 00 10,000 00
Cleaning 59 962 40 59,962 40
Consumables 16 980 72 16,980 72
Employee expenses 253 55 253 55
Employee salanes 8 wages 294 431 53 294,431 53
Event & promotional costs 183 424 03 183,424 03
Food & bewerage supples 318,538 18 318,538 18
Forte majeure payments 797357 79,731 57
Health & safety costs 2,640 00 2,840 00
Hire of equipment 862928 8,629 28
Insurance 71614 25 71,614 25
IT costs 5,851 00 5,951 00
Licensing fees 548 50 548 50
Management recharges (19 912 30) {19,912 301
Refuse colleclion costs 10 627 22 10,627 22
Repairs & mamntenance 882633 8,826 32
Rent & rales 9290 68 9,290 62
Retention of tle 163 010 88 163,010 86
Secunty Costs 144,948 18 144,948 18
Subcontractors 6430 00 6,430 00
Sundry expenses 34 244 28 34,244 28
Utilities 85377 18 85,377 18
Total 477,892 69 1,495,547 44 455,616 18 2,439 356 31
Cash at Bank 119211 75 (16 881 82) 192 561 37 294,891 30
Notes

1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

2 Lava Ignite currently has loans totalling £300 000 from other Group entities affected duning the Admunistration period

ADMOSFO3 (2010)




Luminar Leisure Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 28 October 2011 to 26

October 2012
Estimated 1o
Reakse per
Floating Charge Fioatng Charge Statement of
Fixed Charge (Trading} {Cther) Total Affairs
£ £ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Bank Interest 181t 501300 5,014 81
Book debts 555 76t 20 555,781 20 2038 418
Cash n transit 337 30 337 30
Coniracts 100 100
Fixtures filtings & equipment 100 100 500 000
Goodwall 100 100
Licence prepayments 324 052 54 324,052 54
Moter wehicies 13 397 00 13 397 00
Piant & machinery 100 100
Rates refunds 26 708 63 26,708 63
Sundry income 23080 42 23 090 42
VAT Payable 34 286 74 34,386 74
Trading Receipts
Management Recharge 487 §12 1% 487,912 19
Renl and sersce charge income 100 383 85 100,383 85
Trading sales 448 956 67 448,956 67
Total 2 B1 1,037,252 11 982 749 83 2,020,005 35 2,538,418
PAYMENTS
Joint Administrators fees 20 000 GO 20,000 0C
Joint Adminisirators disbursements 8 380 B9 8,380 89
Agents fees 358039 3,580 39
Bank charges 131387 131387
infra Group Loan (Flc) 000 000
Legal fees 76 154 58 76 154 58
VAT Recenable 79481 13 79,481 12
Trading Payments
Cleaning 76175 76178
Consumables 18173 181 73
Employee expenses 27 430 05 27,430 05
Employee salanes & wages 666 089 97 696,089 97
Food & bewerage supplies 13 886 20 13,886 20
Health & safely €82 GO 682 00
Hire of equipment 23 243 27 23,243 27
IT costs 54 653 95 54,653 95
Refubishments costs 1379 00 1,374 00
Refuse colleclion costs 1275 10 127310
Rent & rates 49 972 27 49,972 27
Repairs & maintenance 43 692 68 49,692 68
Secunty cosis 441 26 441 26
Subcontraciors 41 617 95 41917 95
Sundry expenses B 844 78 8,644 78
Utilihes 67 000 75 67,000 75
Total 000 1,037,252 71 188,910 86 1,226 163 57
Cash at Bank 281 000 793 838 97 793 84178

Notes
1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

2  Due to insufficient realisations in Leisure and with the perrmission of the Secured Creditors
- Fixed charge Joint Administrators fees totalling £117 485 00 were drawn from Liguid

- Fixed charge pre-appointment Joint Administrators fees totating £2,515 00, were drawn from Gems

ADMOSFQ3 (2010)



Luminar Liquid Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 28 October 2011 to 26

October 2012
Estimated to
Fioating Floating Realse per
Charge Charge Statement of
Fixed Charge (Trading) {Other) Total Aftairs
£ £ £ £ £

RECEIPTS
Bank Interest 5 347 66 10 808 32 16,155 88
Book debts 1597 68 1,697 68 1035 529
Cash floats 180 088 54 190,089 54
Cash n transit 417 387 68 417,387 68 202 744
Defered consideration interest 252 165 18 252,165 18
Exchange coinage 83 195 00 83,195 00
Fixtures, fittings & equipment 628 538 00 628,638 00
Freehold property 5 604 387 85 8,604,387 85 18 550 000
Leasehold property 3615 538 24 3,615,638 24
Rates refunds 473 163 62 473,163 62
Stock 377197 74 377,197 74 503 500
Sundry Income 1781 38 1,791 38
VAT Payabie Q0o
Trading Receipts
Rent and servce charge income 18 810 63 18,810 63
Trading sales 3 437 429 47 3,437,429 47
Total 9,226,273 75 3,833,437 84 2,088,736 38 15,117,447 97 20,291,773
PAYMENTS
Joins Adeninistrators fees 585 131 50 357 379 50 846,511 00
Joint Administrators fees (pre-appointment} 54 760 QC 12 620 50 67,380 50
Joint Administrators disbursements 17 323 55 17,323 §5
Agents fees £§9 030 10 89,03010
Bank charges 210 210
Intra-Group loan 100 000 00 100,000 00
imecoverable VAT 71 387 43 71,387 43
Legal fees 358 313 88 54 033 45 412,347 43
Secured creditors 7 600 000 00 7.600,000 00
VAT Recenable 47 025 48 18 884 78 65,910 26
Trading Payments
Bank charges 10 0Q0 00 10,000 00
Cleaning 149 380 09 149,380 09
Cansumables 40 151 B0 40,151 80
Employee expenses 351259 3,512 59
Employes salanes & wages 668 533 M1 668,533 31
Event & promotional costs 275420 92 279,420 92
Food & bewerage supplies 966 434 21 966,434 21
Force majeure payments 121 342 95 121,342 95
Health & safaty costs 5424 70 6,424 70
Hire of equipment 7 64149 7,641 49
Insurance 66 244 32 86,244 32
iT costs 20528 3 20,528 33
Licensing fees 20 422 15 20,422 15
Management Recharges 222 537 59 222 537 59
Refurbishment costs 14 159 00 14,159 00
Refuse collection costs 18 309 55 18,309 55
Rent and rates 203 048 14 203,048 14
Repairs and maintenance 56 571 57 56,571 57
Retenttan of title 351 967 35 351,967 35
Secunty Costs 226 986 31 226,986 31
Sundry expenses 38 089 53 33,089 53
Utilities 153 062 62 153,062 62
Total 8,649,220 96 1,644,768 52 720,661 41 13,014,660 89
Cash at Bank 575 042 79 18866932 133807497 210278708
Notes

1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

2 With the permisston of the Secured Creditors Liquid has paid Joint Administrators fees totaling £193,891 50 on behalf of

other Group entities

3 Liquidis currently owed £100,000 from Lava Ignite in respect of intra-group loans affected in Administration

ADMCSFO3 {2010)



Luminar Oceana Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 28 October 2011 to 26

October 2012
Estimated to
Floating Floating Realise per
Charge Charge Statement of
Fixed Charge (Trading) {Other) Total Affairs
£ £ £ £ £

RECEIPTS
Bank interest 4 560 BB 10 615 83 15,176 81
Beok debis 61212 34 61,212 31 86 311
Cash flgats 145 700 00 145,700 88
Cash in transi 294 275 45 294,275 45 149 804
Defered consiceration interest 214 837 11 211,937 11
Exchange coinage 62 043 00 62,043 00
Fixtures fitings & equipment 573 Ba7 0O 573,837 0O
Freehold property 4 121,304 73 4,121,304 72 16 250 000
Leasehold property 3 7BE 817 17 3,788,617 17
Rates refunds 544 921 69 544,921 69
Stock 520,337 42 520,337 42 547,634
Sundry income 948 02 948 02
VAT payable 000
Trading Receipts
Rent and seruce charge income {763 46) {763 46) 1,799 162
Trading sales 4,419,441 77 4,419,441 77
Total 791448278 4,939,015 73 1,805,490 51 14,758,989 02 18,832,911
PAYMENTS
Joint Administrators fees 417,119 00 287 619 00 704,728 00
Joint Administrators fees {pre-appoiniment) 38 407 00 12 381 00 48,788 00
Jaint Admrnistrators disburserments 20,156 66 20,156 66
Agents fees 87 400 68 §7,409 68
Bank charges 030 360 390
Intra-Group lean 100,000 00 100,000 00
Irecoverable VAT 79,918 09 79,918 09
Legal fees 340 436 70 48,722 08 389,158 78
Secured crediors 6 600 000 00 6,600,000 00
VAT Recenable 24 B78 48 22 036 B7 46,915 156
Trading Payments
Bank chames 10 DCO 00 10,000 00
Cleaning 193 722 30 193,722 30
Consumables 51172 96 51,172 95
Employee expenses 9610 B4 9,610 84
Employes salanes & wages 887 087 93 887,087 93
Ewent & promotional costs 480 230 27 490,230 27
Food & bewarage supples 113440563 1,134,405 63
Force majeure pay ments 148 329 47 148,329 47
Health & safety costs 10 438 81 10,428 61
Hire of equipment 113 884 81 113,684 81
Insurance 66 274 99 66,274 99
IT costs 11,464 52 11,464 52
Licensing fees 2876 30 2,976 30
Management recharges 192 683 63 192,683 63
Refurtishment costs 267 351 61 267,351 61
Refuse callechon costs 19213 85 19,213 85
Rent and rates 135724 74 135,724 74
Repairs and maintenance 38,296 48 38,296 48
Retention of tille 412 088 86 412,088 86
Secunty Costs 337,428 48 337,428 48
Subcantractors 2,000 00 2,000 00
Sundry expenses 7184679 71,646 T9
Utlities 169 823 79 169,823 79
Total 7,418,841 48 4,775,656 B6 658,246 78 12,852,745 12
Cash at Bank 495 641 30 163 358 87 1247 24373 1,806,243 80
Notes

1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

2 With the permission of the Secured Creditars, Oceana has pard Joint Administrators fees totaling £53,526 00 on behalf
of other Group entities

3 Oceana Is currently owed £100,000 from Lava |gnite in respect of intra-group loans affected in Agdministration

ADMOZFO3 (2010)



{0102} cod60N0aY

1L 90744
L] 4 A
EECrm Z2Z vodsue st
01 Z5% 91 Sayderes 230
1181 X1 wean
o ETO P 90 reg *3suad 13 svoyd B9
au md dop| D6 TSET ®Iumo sbsarny] WSz 2103013 UINE AIAUDY
wauwdogi| 0z 695 Z sy sebavas  ebesra} 19 ¥s) £2 LA EPaLOI 1Y
olliegd » luﬂ-_ 3 ~ Jafitaavy sl B Lnew} . ar £ sasusdrg } Lcbeyed
TZTOT J8q0Y30 52 - TI0E 1990730 1) VU mngeR] peIvENoTuD,y ool Ieumnm]
LESLb L0 SZ OCH TG4 00 Z8} 842 ZrOca gLt L 09 irt iLy 00 £2¥ 009 0] USHEANUAURY Sy) D} 91802 @ulL
\ESi) t0d ST L6 251 00 ZB) BLL IY BEBSLL L 0% 1¥1tiLy a0 22¥ 908 (3) poped eyl J0p w1800 wer L]
SZ 081 1% 114 0 ¢Zr ol Cab 0 SIS ay 821 {3) »i84 Aeznoy sbuiery
|or 212 aor'y OF 219 00K 9t 018 2 08 £8L Z1 1 ZZ v ¥ 1E9Z 9 9CQ b [ X7 L9 (11 Mol pus
00 Z1L 4 oOZIZ 90 €ET [ (44 B {813k} SINEY PIURLUS BaLT]
00 $3¢ 00 SBE 00 042 050 ] ozon} 3doss jo g
00 522 052 00 622 00 ¢ ol (Lo ssaquapy
00 0S8 05 958 95 Ly 09 L o 80 (P10} $PNES SUCETRY 29G7d
00 010 0C2 o 040 9¢L 91 95 R ZLE L 5r otm 6 1Z Q50 [ 3.:1 oZer (1000} Dassy LR SA2ULMY 4 Ary
DO {57 Fh o0 150 01 7 FOE 05 L 6L 69 {1 1o H{ Asosepuiyn} Dol a4t
09 004 99 0% 604 99 31,74 ot ZZE 1292 ece (¥4} 62 ot HL] (500} S0
Z) #59 L0% I1 958 1BS 2 26 oz 2o | 6061 tzee 96a1 et FaTN zZ6 £ L0u) U R B 1WA
00 9r9 BOL 00 50 884 19 00¢ 02 09€C 2 oer 1 €692 acrr gine £06 ze8 (200} (Asosepunyy) upes)
0% 941 0L 0 9Ll 0L Er 222 Of 66T i33%4 asp } 003 gz 19 {310y} saang Joirgers
90 LG Lb WS L 99 560 v v Sy 954 DEl ¥z 52 19000} 301 10 UoQUAR
00 ¥¥9 roL o5 FR9 FRL V6 PEZ 08099 Z F 062 LY 2804 6508 Zeel §b6 (y0iRy) Aadony
00 Zi9 08 o ILR0G L2 LE 09 vr2 crr 9 [ ¥4 acr ar o {BLOM) Ssamen 10
0% 512 O1 05 51800 €9 brI 0z vr (114 6 EX 29 oz (9001} (Asaiputyy) Bdsy O
00 18 Iy oo ri6Zr 11992 06 091 Zer 1 Zir [-24 o {65 Re) St eba)
0% 1048 12 05 W06 22 55 95F b 49 [4} oy Gir 14 (200K ) ABajr S § 2oueidadawy qof
00 204 OL¥ 00 206 XY 20 55¢ 09ESZ | cosz 9oy 290¢ 6 ¥1L §52 ser (Z0RI) T $u) Awepau
DO §£K C8 0 KOCE 6F 19 02 85T az -] 13 [ 18 g *2 (Z100) S2anmy 39 hopary
00 0@ 1O o0 0§ &6 52 262 0Z 05t 5 EE2 roS 1 55t 58 (1 (600) (A oirpunyr} sxupar)
00 910 ¥02 00§19 ¥OZ [3-r4 4 05 L1y Bor var 5 BEL f4::8 LES (oo ) Bugioday Aoiresis ¥ wueg
€ 2T SC¥ of 122 $0r 96 092 00 299 ¢ L8044 6942 ¥ K52 S5 05 651 {100} UoAY ATHAUBY pue Busumo 7y
2} [+] ) s Juosy slussey (3} N0 0wl gy, [akiey Josarery }l. [t n wanneey [roeag ] Anagiv]
[ees w wosussumpy  paas Ju mESO Nl ) (RAIRBRTY 1 S0iNg
oy sy ioma mey)
S0

¢ xipuaddy

(pajepijosuog) dnoig sy

(ZT0Z 7o0T50 Y2~ 1102 0700 127 8 dI5 POIRPIOFuDT Ontues JuurenT]

Z10Z 1940320 92 0} L10Z 184039 LT WOJ} sjuawasingsiq z Aobajes pue sjso-awi] SIojesiujwpy Julof Jo Alewwng




{0L0Z) £0460MAY

68 £O¥

DO 0ZY SR

$L8L seyddns a0

FL SOT sasuadxa N Suupy
ntustyy | Anoteiens)

“(ZI0Z 590130 9¢ - 110z 1840130 12} STUSWesngsig pry o0ueuld JEuTmiy

00 0ZZ ¥ RBOPS 00 OKLE 05 LLB Z1 05 95Ty 00 v8i O] UONRIB[UALPY BU3 10} 150D SULL

00 0ZZ ¥ 8 90r § toorLe DS LIA ZL 0§ OSZT ¥ 00 ¥E4 (3) poryed ey s0; #1800 aun g

80 081 6 L9k 81 267 @9 LY £5 19§ 00 0Z8 (3) e18; A4noy sdwiery
Z8 005 92 z8 00S BZ YCRIZZ Z e zEt X1 § 62 gL Z 8 - 0L putsg
0% 076" 05 v ¢ 02 £0C re 65 50 - (Lo} (A ¥) wOaomoneB sy
20 BEY ¥ Z9 9T9 ¥ £0 648 BZ) 89 L0 0z LE z0 {£10d) UCHEXEL B 1WA
05 ¥86 L 05 66 ¢ 1162 L ¥ BEl 61 I {910x) 59000 Ao
04 649 | 00683 L 61 260 ) cy (oo} Auedony
0% 0i8 ) 0508 | + v6l 96 c8 90 50 - {500 {Asciepuen) S10up3I0
00 666 & 00 656 L 96 9SE 9% - sz ot T (g00H) Busoday AoiniEls § jueg
05 @91 9 05 894 9 £L09E L2l Ly Zt ftl {£10y) uonessiaupy pue GLunoaay
12) wap (3] peyand m winog g8 mns g )[Ry sapntoery ™ e mseY  Loroeng scsnen Ay
fo3 wonsg wsapy 0§ KD WAl LR SARADNED) | HRIIRG
o7 2 SI905 SNy

R0

Z10Z 4940390 97 0} }1.0Z 12903120 27 woJ} sjuawasingsiq z AsobBajes pue sjson-awil] siojensiuiwpy jutop jo Arewwng

¢ Xipuaddy

(uonesysiLIWIpY Ul) pajiwIT] aduerUl4 JEUIWNT



(0102} €0d60MaY

Y0 91 5
00 055 s
WL e LOduri]
95 601 Somddng 23510
670882 aray
or S8 F4 XY ST uE duoyd 193
oy ad 0G| 06 104 mawma  aBeay ¥ ¥ST SH1uRdTy U iy
apu A dgL | 05 L6E w3 spbevay  sbean | sacens LONPPLLAIDY
shisys ja mewg)] £ v Jewnawy| . ssusthm 0 AImEN wesadsy | Loabaye)
T ISQUTS0 B2 - VIOZ JoQUTS0 I2F VT asIng ey pIy ¥wasy Jeorenmy
aZ Sk 8L €Z SOG rOL 0% 1L 10T a5 S8 bAE o ¥iZ 02 o5 285 vt PR O VOB NMURLEY B4y} 10} 81800 But)
8z Sri 304 £Z 505 8 4% LEL 10T 95 561 LLIE 0% ¥eZ £d 0s zeg v (3] pot1ad ay) joy €103 Buy |
*E 081 ar ¥iZ [3%43] s rDS 40 505 PO 0% {3) mms Aunoy sBeiaay
258 ¥r@ 910 1 Z5 FPR RLO L LD oD O 988G C 0 L90 ¢ § 545 [ %1 1] £ "o 0 Srt $ B |1 peID
LLETTS 00 694 DO ST i LAY (51 0ed} 59059 MGUAK A A
00 152 01t 00 (52 Rt oY (55 21gC aor -7 s gsr soot 11000) SI333Y put sSousng yo arg
0§ 0Z0 Z osozoe ri 50C 99 &% F:} (110 ) (Asnepumn ) wOTOmoEtn 18 AU
00 €48 €1 D08 EL 7z 500 S99 995 ¥ s ri (500} 1000
84 100 10 6 L0% {01 [oF 565 L2 H Vit X 14 [ 3174 068 6l ro {2108} vonmxe) ¢ Ly
o5 LeD 811 05 [0 Bt 96 SUE ZSus [4 124 £39 roEL E4 v} 10T #cl 1£00d) { Ascrepunyeh Bapesy
00 £L§ 9L 00 €15 &1 9% ooC 9 rez co s £C LE4 tsLou) seing Lomng
0% 955 ¥ 05 PSS ¥ 56 EEr sot tr s¥ 10 ot 1B0CH) 11 10 LGha 3y
o5 ooy pBt 05 68y Bo6L 25 192 9 202 x4 FDZ T8z Zmz 1] (1 TO0Rd ) A L00
og 984 BZ 0G &L 82 e §1E 13- [3=4 S EE L K4 R A4 3] (R0} siauew IO
o0 250 » 00 25T ¥ 0L ¥PZ 9% [ F o8 Lo 50 1900x) {£sorepur} sty s
00 116§ 00 126 § o1 562 062 oz ol 3 4 (61004) swnsey wba
05 L¥C R o5 orie 96 657 8fL €0 at 26 € L0} (W) ABemang ¥ 2 2undaday gor
0% €75 861 0% Kot BEL ri ZEE st (13- LY Torl res [\ 14 os 1Z00n) TRy BvpauL
0% L1Z 62 05 £12 T2 o5 cot £59 ro (110 L1} Sy T 44 T1GM} s1epayy ssdocdury
00 101 02 04 101 O 20 EBT 989 LEF 5% <o ST iy {a {B00Y) LACIPDURY ) SKTDe D
DS €O OF 05 E9L 00 5L 917 Iz cn ar LEL 174 [1F 43 ol {E00x) fupodey Aopang ¥ ourg
ti 0C0 80 €2 OC0 65 € 957 + ot 218 8 0% ¥ S5 il 0 (£104 ) VONRRELALD i Puk BLeunaddy
JEOT oep s momanavwmgy (3] Surid 408 RA0n Pmtl ) 06 AROR SEAAey ) Sramy A L [RATeY ] [etboven [msen memery ] ] Anearr]
jou iy Mons o [ABRSALD | dvcyitg
e

¢ Xipuaddy

(uonesnsiulwpy ul) pajiwiT] sWag JeujwinT

TTTOZ IO00THY §2 - LFOZ JoqUTSg 2T § JT5 PT SWaty Jomwrm]

ZLOZ 1290120 9Z 0} L10Z 490320 2Z WoJj sjudwasingsig Z A1oBajen pue sjson-awin] Si10jejsSiviwpy Jujopr jo Asewwng




mIumg  abweny

o st sOyewy,

reuadTe O NN |

(0102} E0J6ONCY

Wiy

X 06z b
5724 [re—
P11 MR sewdang 33100
=R A -y
& I6L rsondId VGRS Y
6 5L oGRSy
] - B seasadry | Axlermn]

e mer 9k 0 0 W 00§18 LE A isr e oo S¥L L 0o ke Ii O VORSIINURIRY ¥yl SO} BIS0T S L

eesr gl B oo 92 00 Sie ik L RTTY ] [ LI} 00 Tow 21 L1} possed sag 2] K883 wuny

® 0N 9 Ark L] o0 08 1€ Ay KT Lid (3) siuJ Lpnoy sBessry
vl 059 LY ¥4 DFR NO4 [T Y3 ¥ i3 [ [ [ X1 I 0 putin
0a 499 e 3059 al o1 1GLOMT e 8 A0S0
00 $22 00 522 00 12 01 Gt ik} swquan
C LN 00 022 0 0ug 04 L (1000 By pull 13RIIg )0 e
09 TE8 06 £05 ¢ oC EaT a1 (313 so 1) R0t msmyy) g AR s aALy
00 §00 0 535 00 CAC st sl IS0y} o)
LI . zrzEr E 7S 62y 1z 39 (1] [ 3 1K LH L) wme ) 3 Lyn
00 199 9 oo s e 3y #62 L114 s 9 [14 L E20) Hmprrmy) Buewsy
00 118 ¥L D0 526 ¥1 LT LOE 1] 4] LE) &5t 95 9100} shry) Loy
00 9ET 00 54T k=4 ot 13 O Auedoy
o0 900 & oo 500 L o0 £0v ST at st Wilu) SR By
Do YLY & 00 i b 82 256 ac -3 L1 (SO0RE | §hsapepum ) BRTsy g
] o5 £t (23 40 1 igu) sanry wlad
o8 942 % 05§42 L LA Ly LY I14 (o0 Wi MEmmug y soumdeay gor
D0 ¥y oo e 5T rCy I io s0 Z00H Brnay Satepininis
oo zvo 8 05 zv0 5 Do tr2 cor s né 5L s ] 1600u] 14 ey S o ppary
00 ML §1 00 907 2§ [y S#t ot o s oack TE00R) Buaainhing S000vs T oty
T¥ 6T% BC 0 S25 6 Sn LOC [Jts) 4] 113 131 15 0z 95 1c 10} ucne qmaupy pus Asvrosay
[T e s eapativnry 01 Baued 4y mawe ani WL R Sy S WA ) = na——~y [wbownn r—— [mamac [mbecc) Saniory | s Rasnive}
joun sng wphew wusj

sa—

¢ Xipuaddy

(uonensILIWPY U1} D1d sbBulpjoH dnoig Jeutwn

Z10Z 19403120 9Z 0} L10Z 49G0)120 ZZ woly sjuawasingsiq Z A1oBajes pue sjso)-al] SI0)RNSIVILPY JUIOL JO Alewuwng



(0102) £0360N0Y

[Tl
00 BZr S
BESII N odsuey
61 81 Taaddng e
BZ19z1 weay
O 91T 2185 sasundad 3uoud 135
opu ed OSp| 0O ¥LL Mo umo ebetyy| [1R-74 SFTUM 1D UOGEIIHUALIDY
sau ad g4 | 0F 206 123 sobami wbavmy 42526 LOPRALEI Iy
wilinyn JOo mreg - ~ ¥ Mahoury) Feubda® B SAIEN etuadyy | Aodans)
TZTOZ aOTI0 B2 - [10Z Tog01sly [T S0 RIS BI T S1Tu0] ¥AU T JR0TmTTy
&0 0ZG ISt T2 051 Ekb 05 fLr d1i 00 L1y 0L 05 it 0D LZ0 Bri PR A VGIEH MUY 64} JO] 31900 |}
0 DZY L9 12 05 €} Q5 Sir SLL o0 LIy SOZ o o1 L4 00 LT3 BTk {3} pepad sy o) w3903 muyy
z0 G¥b 8Z 00C i9 By or 905 b 009 ot Lys (3) #1wd dunoy sbeieay
ZE €O Zi0 ZL EOr 219 ¥E Lir 9 §RIT T ¥ 58 2 e [ X ¥24 | ¥Qr & £51 € 88k 1910 ), pusIn
00 OZr saliod g 00 OZF ot ol {rLCH} $8ATR SUOAMEY xOn
€0 508 EO) EC 508 £61 [3:R1 . LISE sz 5Tr 84S $68 agr 211 (1000 S S Pud SEBLIIAG Jo G
0% ZTre U5 TF9 ST e o0z LN 1) (L) {Acieouen) yooowoueligsasy
05 Be9 Z) 05 85621 TS o561 Lre 809 o 50 {<onn! s 101030
8T ral 99 62 vRL 98 £L0LS Larl (274 a9 L) 0r3 r6l 54 L1 ot vy § 1 wa
00 P50 53 L0 950 451 50 162 s 134 50z 508 b4 ] 9Tz 3] 12006} | Lomerumy) Bupes)
05 0 ri CS ooyl G 223 (43 G61E F ¥4 -2 23 'r4 T 1G1£2) s Aomniers
0% bil ¥ cslae 5L LIp oot cr sr L0 50 (B0my) WL 0 utnsaay
00 LLL 901 Q0 L4 BOL (e AN Zive :3-15 s ] >4 G559 aol L r Lrp0n) Auadon:
00 IS0 81 D0 E58 61 [1-14 4 Bir ot 214 8 x4 a1 of TRLOH) Suem U0
0§ ZHZ 1 05 282 L X403 17 s9 ¢0 10004} (Lalepumyy) S35y 120
00 080 @ 00 06D & 66 002 €t L4 €0 Z1 18100) 1anty 150
o5 el e 50129 02 25y I3 Lo RE z6 zl (L0G0? () 4Bmeg § a3umos3dy oo
00 Zrd b2 OO Zrs 1L 05 90T t Gal F5l s 195 101 5T o5 (Zom4) Syter ammpaius
00 $8Z TT 00 SEZ TL 22 95T &3 90 z¢el ol :2.7 11 L4 AZ10H) 5 aom 20 doyug
00 850 ¥4 00650 ¥i RS e gor 602 1% *Q SE 3] (4] (5004 | Arop put} ickpary
‘nm Ire €€ 06 26 £ 095y 1474 69 LT L€ 68 ast 601 (o0 Sunsadey gimmng § weg
09 91€ RS 05 S1C98 % 922 9562 LT 041 (313 £0 0z 59 VL1 0M) YONRI TP Y Pul Bulunod Ty
) mop @ cemsseagy (7) Pond st wuns namy GO} 0500 Lty slnunay 8y ps mae e Jed oy A Ty [altmnyy 0] suteiy by Eatnm ] jrserea) Agagoor]
il Ay SRS Sl i sapuuet) § muany
Y

¢ Xipuaddy

Z10Z 1890320 9Z 031 110Z 12903120 LZ WoJ Juawasingsiqg Z Adobajen pue s)sog-awi] S10jel)SIUIWPY JULOP JO AleLuwing

(uonensiulwpy ut) pajiwi] ajub| eae JeujwnT




{01027) £0J60N0Y

x4

000 L)

oc ot podiuey

Lo T4l ey

wiliy SWQING 33150

51 0¥C tesubdxa Lo ALY
N .,  vewwdsg | obmw)

Zo o5z 82 05 OEZ ¥8 o5 ool L4 0s ZoL € 05 514 £€ 00 678 84 PP O UOIIWIBIALDY #y} J0) K103 UKL

905z 02 0% 9EZ *8 o5 8oL L0 os Zo1 § [L X790 60 0Z4 Bt (3) porsed sy 2o) E1805 W)

oz #9t 08 i8% S0 9i% £0 BT v OFl 90 200 (3) wawa Lancny s00snay|
2@ riD ¥ N YLD 19T IR 052 62 4 300 a0il azrz 9 99 is rok [X1] #01 PUsIg
0D iZ2E b 00 £2€ ¢ 00 0 ¥4 61 i0 {1000) Hi#isy PUl SEANSNG {0 S
06 S5 E 05535 ¢ [ead] QL 24 s {1104 | Lorepuen) vooowenebnseay
00 562 € 00 S62 € o0 0 ] oo L oL 15001 $10a8g
Z9 6Z5 198 28 623 11 26 00 ¥ L9E Sz [4-1F 1) 1z oz % {13 Re) woawTR) § LYA
00 8CS b 00955 | 00 05T ir LT oL o] €0 (20001 Arospunny) Guper)
oo 788 £1 06 769 €1 0589 985 tir Tz i o {gi0y) NG AmInEs
00 5¥d 00 Se 00 5l Sr sr (RO0M} AFL 1O VEUH
0§ rez 0L o5 ¥v2 0L w0 an oo oS e P00y} Amdaig
00 01Z 00 017 06 50 50 {900u) [ LoEpuey) uesty BuG
oo ore a0 Cre 090 o2 ao 02 igecm) sensq pbay
90 0 000 oo e (700} Tase) PRpaLLY
00 FoE ¥ ekt R 00 O L (] g oL (Z1G) 1epmy deiocuny
00 01 L 00 BOL 54 oS 820 6 4] e09 DEr aoi St 50 (500) {Axcitpuil) S0apany
00 BS¥ B Do gS¥ 9 00 ¢ L5 se T X)) og B0 (g00y) Bunoday Aoming § e
oo Zre LT 00 29 1T 00 i 4 E4:) & 0e L S r (€104 ) UENBULD Y DUF BuRin32y
31 ste ;4 wapenowspy  Lp) Mmaed sy cien2 ma ) (3) 63 Aumim slusksy iy g8 w0 8] padurwy [sagticoxy ] P [mtsenay oean fnag>y]
o 20p sio00 my [eapionx] | stucisig

[

¢ xipuaddy

Z10Z 1990120 9Z 03 LL0Z 19q0120 /Z Woij sjuawasingsiqg 7 A1oBaje) pue s)sod-awif Sio)ensiuiwpy juor jo Lewwng

(uonesISIUIWIPY Ul) pa)WIT] 31Ns|aT Jeuiwin




{0102) £0460mQV

13 961 51
00 0Zr S
SGErk s odsur)
1L 5S¢ Sanddng 3230
€OET e
19 G2 T i $o5updta sLoyd4aD
o sad dor| 05 62 + 2 umo ebvayy) 9t 622 SRR LOLE I SALD Y
suwddgL| LL 669 27 sebevan ebvany LY BES B UORDALD 3DV
sy 0 Haeg! R v, dri b tirmwy] senuadyg | Aobees
“1ZT0Z TaUTI0 97 - F10Z TSqOI30 2T STUsuosngsrg pi 1 pinsiy reuam]
0 rOL 02 € DBF SEL 05 858 g0} [TTELH 00 041 90N 05 TiL 6T PR O] UGUFATIUMIPY S4) )0} T)903 mA |
Z0 #OL 802 €L 08¥ CBL 0% 858 E91 ©5 EEL Z8Z 00 Ok B0 0§ Z94 €71 (3) powsed eyt 3o #3303 sun)
it 8Ll 6E 212 ZEoir ZE S0§ 05 L0% IR 154 (F) ms Lunoy sdmisny
ISR 022 D21 1 59 02T 0ZL L 10 2vZ L SSITE ZE8L L d L8t 8 80y € 8is Z 807 Z &A1 ima) puwig
0% &0t 00 613 00 651 rl i (5100} SNET | EWALLG A AS
00 $BE 00 9t 00 022 50 S0 lozow} #doas jo o
o0 R skt g 00 S¥S %0 a0 {rioH) senss subbhay sgang
¥ 978 BEL Ly 976 061 52053 8i5E [} cir 196 506 oBr X (1000} SesTY PUR STIUSE Jo e
S ZIEE 05 ZLE | 05 Zie zr sE 0 14 ko {Asoiepuen) wogonmetsaau
05 112 P2 05 212 ¥ tr 961 4743 PR 0 S 15004) $/0130
BZ 03¢ Bkl 6ZBLBGIL €9 £9S €50 582 -1 L:74 5§26 e £0 t11 (g uonevey § JvA
CERTIE 4T 05 LrY Z9k 1Z B8 5595 134 L9 LENL I3 (34 g1l 1,004 Vusiepuew} Bape.)
00 Bxt 02 00 &4 07 F24:-121 (243 1 6C G0 9EL €5 (44 {910} s Liomeis
0% v50 » 05 150k 29 £1K 16 ar sr 0 S0 18000 ) #NL 10 vojalRy
0% 613 FOE 05 611 Z02 41 :3 43 ¥ 9z rsoZ -2 [-¥4%4 ot 651 {rocy) Lusdog
0o Li8 TE 00 118 2C 97 028 o6d LAY S ta 494 az oe 1910k sseuen 1300
00 SET | 00 SET | L6 Z6L L& 13 [ 50 1500 } | Arotepusy ) Riess g Jau0
05 Zi0 L 05 240 L S EIZ e 18 ol (] ZZ 16L08) s3nsy jebe
05 LET L G IE2 L 20 95¢ 86 (4] ['34 il Et (1000 Wi} £BIIRIG T 2ouEdan Ty qor
00 554 Z5H 00 554 251 EF ibE rirr 8 £902 9uL X4 s LE} (Z00) syve| stepaiea
00 Lbb ZZ 00 11} 22 * rSC ¥io (3 (1] ot EQr L1 i 1216} S1sumy aakoaug
05 SLZ 91 05 5LZ 9L 1o 665 44 L1 o s¢ oL oe 16001} (Fiotepuen) sicupar
0C £CE A 0% EEE BY 99 GLY s LF4) in La4 (104 Sor o €00 Bunedan LORDS § v
55 952 48 65 05256 or /ST S SBE ¥ isZ |43 035 I 0L 121 0n) uoR LBy pur Buqunoady
[0} oenp m euanTotPy (3] Dol sy MISS Mayy LI] 10 WA PORIAY SN 28 WA 1] e foocichery (mamuc messwewy pe—— scnsasa Exay]
jwat my x30e mot SIS EY | Wty -
[

¢ Xlpuaddy

(uonensiuwpy ul) pajiwg pinbi Jeuiwun

Z10Z $8q0)0Q 9Z 03 L10Z 4940120 LT Wodj sjuawasingsiq Z AsobBajes pue s1s09-awil] s1ojensiuiwipy jutop jo Lewwng



(0102} co460MaY

¥ 055 4k
[ 204 4 WA
W2 99¢ vodsugsy
(13273 1mAEnS PG
01606 1 syt
S0 M8 905 Sasoadsd aond pry
ot 3 0Gy[ 9 204 A3 L 5Oy 4100 SHTUMIND UOE QLAY
anir ipd 091 | Gy 29 23 ol abRorpy WIS NOURPALOIDY
sBy7 o eyeng S - 3 - yonowy| sruediTe jo e - - v sesuediy | Kiofmen)

TZIOZ WATIO0 92 © VU2 W00 17) SWOWRINgER it VOweas Jeunumy

S0 #r0 581 9% €1 551 0% Gvi Zas 0 290 992 00 080 02t o0 BEZ L¥E D 01 UO{I8J1 HUKIPY #U3 JO BIT0D Wit ]

SAero s8l 9% £15 561 o5 ari I01 0% Z@0 982 00 080 023 00 00T 1YL (3) porsed ot 0} mivos moy|

S 8Lt B9 £9Z L9 rir £0 85> [T5. 1] S§ Cu8 (3) #1902 Aanony sbureay,
L ZRS Z90 ¢ {1 zes zoo s 119028 90orLC S Z00 L 8 55 o o8t [ 1892 4 002 1m0} puEID
00 8L 00 691 00 SEL X! rL I510y) santy pruauucasg
0% Zo0 Yot 05 796 ¥91 56 L1g T a6C 1 b1 gor 26t {1000} N sty pUT S3ausE S avs
D0 TOE + 00 29 ¢ 60 FLL [ 2] 9E L1 (1501 (Aooumy ) vODruoselysaay
o5 oo It 0% 06124 Sy <02 9w (31 [.¥] S 0 (5o0) sseq3
8L EQL 80 |62 LR R ZZ LSS r 65 -4 (174 S 31 Tz S0 (MO ose e ] LYA
00 969 202 o0 wee 202 52 LLE Zose 6662 Tte [oi 500 91 11§ (400} (Aroupumy) Saae iy
0% 806 0Z |05 996 0L LOPT L1 tr [1]+FY sEl Br 6E 910y} 18ang fiowimg
05 LS50 ¥ 051507 CEFigs L5 or sy 10 50 {500} 30} jo wormaisy
09 6E4 THT 05 6LV Z9C 1Z POE Log azzz [ F1%4 90€ 018z (WL L1t lvDiy) Miadasy
oD PRI W 0O oRl B a4 % 114 o ot 92 LE4 Z0 oL 11 (FIR) sHanmy LD
00 ZZ9 T 00729 09 52 e [2] rE 50 {90te) Lstiroutn) $1233y 10
00 Z18 22 o216 ELE (1] aez ot 3 ss ve 185¢a ) Sanss ebay
0§ 04T 9 o5 01z 9 Q2 45¥ 134 £Q o€ z6 H (10001 (e} ABammus g o xm1ca 2y gor
08 zZ% 99 05 22999 02 96 F1=74 wod t78 T sl (14 [ (Zo0M) B¥3a) EDaLL
DS at?aZ 06 0k6 02 64 998 696 1] £S5t E<t tx4 LE {Z1ox] s1eneyy sadoniiy
05 Er¥ 51 S Gt (31 24 e SS¥ 56 e € o e 160Gy | LAmirpuny) sIows )
0% TL8 By 05 216 6 g i s Byt Lt 912 91 i 1£001) Sepoduy Apriing § yuey
z9 8%z Z11 29 68X ZL4 15 D92 SiT¥ 14134 arg 975 [ '33 [ X3 (g 10y} vort® 4BuLRy pue Bugunoddy
t3) o ot vopeasawy {3) parod suy mone smy (31 8 Aomag sleaney Ly 0 R W helowy sacmosay = [reysop-mr Py MmN Anagay
ik R F gt § Abgig

LI

RTOZ ROOTRy BT = T10C JequisQ[TT 8 dIS  PTT 0weo( Jeorany
Z10Z 4940320 92 03 1107 4340120 £z Wou) syuadwasingsiq z Aobajes pue sjson-awi] siojeljsiujwpy jutor jo Aewwing

(uonesSIUIWPY Ul) PaJIWIT BURSDQ JeUIWNT

¢ xipuaddy



Appendix 4

The Consolidated Group (all in Administration)

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Fees

The Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the Administrations The
work required 1s delegated to the most appropriate leve! of staff taking account of the nature of the
work and the individual's experience Additional assistance Is provided by accounting and treasury
executives dealing with the company’s bank accounts and statutory complance dianes Work carried
out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the Administrators

All ime spent by staff working drrectly on case-related matters 1s charged to a time code estabhshed
far the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to change over time
The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the peried 1s shown in Appendix 2, and the
current hourly rates used as shown below The current hourly rates may be higher than the average
rates, if hourly rates have increased over the penod covered by this report

Hourly Rate (E)

Restructuring M&A Transaction Tax
Grade London | Reglonal | London | Regional | London | Regional |
Partner 810 570 810 570 1090 -
Exec Director 7756 545 - - - -
Director 660-735 465 660 465 915 -
Assistant
Director 565-610 410 585 410 850-915 795
Sentor
Executive 420 320 420 320 670 -
Executive 310 230-250 310 230 475 -
Analyst 200-280 130-185 | 200-280 130-185 - -
Cashier 225 115 - - - -
Trainee 167 - - - 250 -

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 ("SiP 8") published by R3 (The Association of Business
Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements into two categortes

Category 1 disbursements compnise payments made by the office holders’ firm, which comprise
specific expendtture relating to the admimistration of the insolvents’ affairs and referable to payment
to an independent third party These disbursements can be paid from the insolvents' assets without
approva! from the Commttee in ine with SIP 9, 1t 1s our policy o disclose such disbursements
drawn but not to seek approval for thewr payment

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder's firm that include elements of
shared or overhead costs Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such disbursements
are subject to approval as If they were remuneration 1ts our policy, in ine with the Statement, to
seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn

ADMO9F03 (2010)



Appendix 5

Creditors' request for further information regarding an administrators’ remuneration or expenses — Rule
2 48A, Insolvency Rules 1986

1} if-
{a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
{1) a secured creditor, or

{ny an non-preferential creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the non-preferential
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b} with the permission of the court upon an apphcation made within that penod of 21 days, any non-
preferential creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-administraion costs) set out 1n a statement required by Rule 2 47{1){db) or (dc}, the
admimistrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

{2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either-
{a) provtding all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that-
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(n} disciosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admtristration or might
reasonably be expected to lead 1o violence against any person, or

(m) the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiahty in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

{3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of-

(a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not prowiding ali of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as It thinks just

{4) Without prejudice to the generahty of paragraph (3}, the arder of the court under that paragraph may
extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Ruie 2 109(1B) by such further penod as the court thinks
just”

Creditors’ claym that remuneration is excessive — extract from Rule 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

“(1) Any secured creditor, or any non-preferential creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the non-preferential creditors {Including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply
to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4}

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the admmistrator,
{b) the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

1s or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b},
inappropnate

{1B) The applicatton must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8
weeks afler receipt by the apphcant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”) "

ADMOSFO3 {2010)



